
Early Rich History 
And Ancestry 

OF 

JONATHAN RICH, Jr. 

Ft. Covington, N. Y. 

Garde ta foy. 
Kccp tliy faitlr. 

PREPARED BY 

GEORGE RICH, 
Cleveland, Ohio, 

1922. 





INTRODUCTION 

JN the Scriptures, particularly in the Old Testament, much 
attention ,vas given to genealogy, and it is to he regretted 

that in modern times the tendency has been to give less thought 
to our ancestry. The desire to know something of our an­
cestors, the lives they lived and services they rendered for 
us is indeed commendable and it is well for those ,vhose 
lineage runs back to them~ ,vho had a part and place in 
founding and establishing our natural life, to know that they 
are in the line of those ,vho planned and entered upon a 

great undertaking to w·hich they pledged themselves and their 
possessions and for ,vhich many gave their lives, all of ,vhich 
is now in a special sense in the keeping of their posterity. If 
we of today are to bear \forthily the names of our honored 
forefathers and carry ,vhat they began to its right fruition, 
it is well for us to kno-\v ,vho they were and in \\That period 
they bore their part, then may ,ve emulate their excellence 
both of character and devotion. 

As we follo,v along the ancestral lines and find those ,vho 
sacrificed for us and ,vho became eminent and distinguished, 
our hearts ,vill beat ,vith intense pride in the kno,v ledge that 
they were our ancesiors, and it ,vill be an incentive for us to 
play well our part in life. 

As we gro,v older, the desire to knO'W more of our ancestry 
is very natural, and that our ancestral lines may be care­
fully preserved for future generations seems almost an obli­
gation upon us. It is ,vith such thoughts that this work has 

3 



been done and if it has been the 1neans of contributing to 

that end, that ·will he the reward for doing san1e. 

In preparing this v.-ork the a in1 ha~ Leen to give a co1n­
plete chain of the ancestry of Jonathan H.ich~ Jr., of Ft. Cov­
ington, N. ) .... , Lack to those who fir~t ca1ne to America, ,vith 
some historical ite111s relative to· those in the ancestral line. 

In the allied lines are to be foui1d the follo"·ing ancesto.rs 

of Jonathan Rich, Jr.: 
Gov. Thomas Roberts 
Elder \'\'m. Brrw~ter 

Gov. Thomas Prence 
Stephen Hopkin~ 
Giles Hopkins 

Capt. Andrew ~ ewcomb 
Lieut. Andrew Newcomb 
Thomas Newcomb 
Capt. Ebenezer l\e·wcomb 

Josias Cook 
Andrew Ring 
Asst. Gov. Edmund Freeman 

John Freeman· 

Lieut. Edmund Freeman 
[Lenezer Freeman 
Rev. John ~Iayo 
Samuel ;\Jayo 
John Young 
David Young 
Henry Howland 
Asst. Gov. John Doane 
John Doane, Jr. 
Edward Bangs 

A list of Jonathan Rich's descendants was prepared by the author in 1892. 

GEORGE RICH. 

4 



Early History 
English history abounds ,vith the name of Rich. rviorant, in 

his History of England, ~ays: -~Rich is a Saxon name, ,vhen 
Essex was under Saxon Kings.~· The name probably came 
into use in the earlv historv of Surnames .. ,rhich "·ere not 

.J .J 

prominent as hereditary titles in English families until ahout 
the time of the Conquest. 1066; and \\:-ere not generally 
adopted till nearly a century later. There have been different 
forms of spelling the name along lines of the same stock, 
hut R-i-c-h, as no,v used, has become the rule. The bulk of 
authority gives the name of Norman origin, meaning ,4,•ealthy 
or powerful. Debbett"s Peerage says: "The Riches ,vere 
originally from Hampshire:~, ,\. hich confirms the Norman 
origin, as all history and tradition agree that the Xormans 
flocked to the southern shores of England after the Conquest 
of William the Conqueror. 

The earliest historic notice is of Reinald Rich, A.bingdon, 
and wife Mabel, a wealthy family, ,,~ho °"-ere also extremely 
religious. After the children gre"r up they retired to relig­
ious houses. Of six children, the second son, Edmund, born 
1190, early pledged hin1self to the \:·irgin \\·ith a ring. Both 
daughters entered religious orders~ one becoming a prioress. 
Edmund ,vas consecrated Archbishop of Canterbury, 1234 ~ 
died 1240 in France, ·where he ,ras educated, and w·hither 
he went from persecution. He ,ras buried in \\Testminster 
Abbey, and canonized as Saint Edmund. The life of .A.rch­
hishop Rich v;as ,vritten by his secretary, Bertrand, in Latin; 
also by his brother., Robert. Hook says of Reinald Rich: 
"The ,vealth of his ancestors procured for them the name of 
Rich." From Reinald, we trace to Jean 'le Rich, of Rich 
Place, Hauts, ·who flourished 1284. Richard~ his great grand­
son, an opulent n1ercer of London~ "·as Sheriff of that city in 
1441. His son Richard .. the reno,\·ned London barrister, 
horn 1498, one of the di~tin~ui~hed characters of English 
history, became Lord Chancellor of England under Henry 
VIII. Created Knight 154 7 Baron of Leez (Leighs). He 

5 



founded the po,verful family of the War,vicks, becoming 
Lord Rich; died 1564. Robert Rich, second Earl of \\' ar­
wick, grandson of the Lord Chancellor~ ,\rho succeeded to 
the title received by his father, 1618·, ,vas granted the Rich 

.coat of arms, "Garde la Foy": Keep the faith. Through his 
influence and co-ooeration Plvn1outh colonv ,ras founded. 

--'-- ., .. .: 

With him w·as associated his famous brother, "that good 
Knight," Sir Nathaniel Rich. , 

The "King-lviakers," so-called, ,vere Earls of War,vick, but 
were not, as has inadvertentlv been Rtated'I of the Rich line. 
This proud appellation ,vas besto-,ved on the great, po,\·erf ul 
Nevilles; prominent in the War of the Roses. 

Charles Rich, 4th Earl of "\\T anvick, married ~1ary Boy le~ 
born 1625, kno,vn in history as Lady \V .. anvick, distinguished 
for her heautif ul character and personal attractions, also for 
her diary and manuscripts of historic value. She was the 
daughter of Earl Richard, Lord Treasurer of Ireland, of 
large wealth. Robert Rich., peer, married Francis, youngest 
daughter of Oliver Crom,vell, ,vho died at twenty-t,\~o. Robert 
Rich, V Earl of \\r arv~·ick'I a cousin of Charles, also bore the 
title of II Earl of Holland, vvhich he received from his father, 
the noted, or notorious,· Henry, "the handsomest villain in 
Europe," beheaded 16~19. In 1791, for ,vant of male heirs, 
the title died out in the Rich line. 

The W anricks ,vere early concerned in the colonization of 
America, and in various sea-ventures. \\l" e ~hould remember, 
in this connection, that the magnificent grant lying between 
40° and 45°, a vast territorv from ocean to ocean, which King 
James called Northern Virginia, and granted to the Plymouth 
Company, 1606, has no connection or reference to the Ply­
mouth Colony of the Pilgrims, 1620 .. 

Of the_ fifty gentlemen, mostly titled, composing this com­
pany, ,vere Charles Rich, Earl of War,vick, and his cousin .. 
Sir Nathaniel Rich. The grant to the Con1pany continued 
to he called North \rirginia., until Captain John Sn1ith·s 
voyage, 1614, ,rhen it formally received the name of 1'ew 
England. Six years later follo,ved the Pilgrims. ''Robert 

6 



Rich, Jr., and wife purchased 13 shares from the owners of 
land in ye island of Barbadoes. 2\Ir. Richard Rich 40 acres." 
Richard Rich, Gent., ,vas of the f an1ous Gates and Newport 
expedition, through ,rhom ·we have the follo-\ving narrative: 

1IISTORY OF A TRACT. 

4'_Newes from Virginia. The Lost Flocke Triumphant. 
With the happy arrival of that pious and "\\ .. orthy Knight., Sir 
Thomas Gates. Bv Richard Rich., Gent.. one of the vovage. 

""' , ./ l_ 

London. Sold at the Christ Church door .. 1610. And the 
well reputed and ·valient Captai1:-1e I\Ir. Christopher Newporte 
and . .others, into England, ,vith the manner of their distresse 
in the Island -of Devils ( othenvise -called Bern1oothawes) 
where they remayned 42 weeks and builded hvo pynaces in 
which they returned into Virginia." E5pecial historic interest 
is connected ,vith this Tract. The late distinguished biblio­
phile and critic, Charles Dean, L. L. D., states in the N. E. 
Historic and Genealogical Regi~ter: "·This tract has an inter­
est from the fact that it is the first printed account of the 
wreck of Gates and N e,vport' s ships., the sea venture which 
probably suggested to Shakespeare his play of the Tempest." 
The Shakespearean scholar and antiquarian, James 0. Halli­
well, F. S. A., also refers to this tract, as a rare and valuable 
production. 

Barnaby Rich, soldier., servant to the King's ~lost Excellent 
Majesty, published 1613, London, "The excellency of good 
women. The honor and estimation that belongeth into them: 

L 

printed by Thomas Davison .. d,\·elling near the Cro-wn, and 
there to be sold.'" John Paine Collins. in his Biographical 
Recount of Early English Literature, notices this work. This 
noted book-hunter tells us that he never heard of more than 
two copies of this curious production. The following extract, 
he says, "curiously illustrates ihe early use of coaches for 
the purpose of carrying dainty damsels:"' "And there is no 
remedy but my Lady must be coached: She cannot go to 
Church to serve God ,vithout a coach: She that herself and 
her mother that have travailed manv a mvle a f oote., cannot - - . 

now crosse the breadth of a streete, hut she must have a 
coach." 

7 



Among. the names distinguished in various departments, ·we 
find Jeremiah Ilich .. ·who tir~t introduced short-hand ,vriting 
in England :-tokens of the Ilich family issued in the 17th 
century, of lands and estates held by the English family. 
Obadiah. Rich, born in Truro. 1\lass.~ the greatest of all Lon­
don. book anti(Juarians~ ,vas Con~ul General at iiadrid, ,vhen 
Washington IrYing , .. -as ,vriti ng his History of Columbus; by 
whom l\1r. Rich v,-as handsoinely complimented for valuable 
aid. 

ftr the short space ·we have traced our family nan1e from its 
ear.Best orig.in and connection ,vith English history. We have 
fuund~ saints an<l sinners.. la",-vers and statesmen.. authors, . ., 

soldiers- and traYellers .. -Riches · ,vho ,vere Knighted. and 
Riches ,vho ·were beheaded. 'Ihe list is hv no means exhaust-

.I 

ecf.. But if "'e accept the f ollo, .. ?ing epitaph from an old 
English graveyard" the Riches were not all rich, nor were 
they all Knighted: 

" 'Neath this stone in sound rep{)Se 
Lies William Rich of Lydeard Close; 

Six wives he had. yet none survive. 
And likewise children eight times five; 

From whom an issue vast did pour, 
Of great-grandchildren five times four. 

Rich born, Rich bred. vet fate adverse 
His wealth and f ortum~ did reverse. 

He lh·ed and died immenselv ooor, 
July the 10th, aged ninety-four." 

The Rich Family in America 
"·Of all the hardy coloni~ts at Dover Neck, ,,·hose names 

come to us todav,. ·we especiallv are called to revere the name 
of Richard Riel;~ ~marin~r.,' a ~an of substance and influence, 
from ,vhom 1ve have all sprung. His wife was Sarah .. 
daughter of Governor Thomas Roberts of New Hampshire., 
who died 1673, leaving the bulk of his property, as his will 
expressed: 'to Richard Rich, husband of my daughter 
~arah'."-Frorn John F. Rich's spirited address, at the Rich 
family Gathering, Truro~ June, 1872. 

Hichar~ though the direct forefather of the great Cape 
r~ was no4 as 11r. Rich here intimated, the original set-

s 



tier. Late historic research reveals the name of Obadiah 
Rich, of Salem, ,rho married Bethiah \\-"illian1s. J ulv 6. 1661. 
This is the earliest date of the na1ne of Rich f ~und "on· record 
in America, and unquestionably e5tahlishes thP title of the 
pioneer colonist of the f an1ily, to Obadiah Rich. In 1668 he 
signed the petition against imposts, as an inhabitant of Salem; 
thereby proving his independent confidence in his adopted 
country, and anticipating the spirit of the 1Ionroe Doctrine. 

In Judge Se,rell's interleaved diary, 1675, occur.3, ~-~o 
lecture because i\Ir. Rich not at hon1e.:-' Perhaos he had 

J.. 

gone a fishing, as in schedules of his effects, codlines are twice 
mentioned. He died about 1677. fron1 comparatiYe data~ 
while still young. His citizenship denotes a man of education 
and commanding influence. · 

The same year his wido,v administered upon his estate. He 
left an only son, Obadiah, Lorn 1667, and three daughters, 
all of ,vhom, as sho,vn by Salern records, died young; ,rhich 
should satisfy genealogical querists, ,\-ho have claimed that 
no record of the death of Obadiah has been found. 

In 1684, Henry Rich, of Salem, married l\Iartha Panon~ the 
celebrated l\Iartha Corey, alias 1Iartha Rich, ,vho figured 
prominently in the famous ,vitchcraft delusion~ ",-hose name 
has becon1e historic, and in1mortalized by Longf ello,v. 1720, 
Thomas Rich, of Salern.. only surviving child of ~Iartha 
Corey, alias niartha Rich, petitioned the court praying for 
compassionate consideration for great losses in the year 1692. 
Two days later, the conunittee reported: ~~That in considera­
tion of the loss, together ,vith n1any illegal actions of the 
Sheriff and his officers re!',pecting persons charged as ·wit­
nesses, the sum of fifty pounds he allo,ved the petition of 
Thomas Rich.'' 

June 30, 1699, TI1omas Rich of Salem married 11arv 
Mackinter: Presumably, the l'homas last mentioned. Th~t 
the social atmo-~phere o·f Sale1n, after the experience narrated, 
could no longer prove congenial to the parties n1entioned, is 
not surprising. Consequently, a f e,v years later, Thornas, 
with a delegation of friends, moved to Lynn, five miles <lis-

9 



tant, at that tin1e little more than a fishing hamlet. The great 
shoe industry ,ras the outcome of a '"·inter occupation among 
the fishermen: from which ~mall bt>f!inning has ~rown the 
great Shoe City. From the early Salem records: "·Year of 
our Lord 1675, \\'illiam Pitcher-s \'Vill. Item, by these pres­
ents, I do appoint, ordain and constitute my loving friends 
Andrew Fuller and Richard Rich .. to he 1nv executors." A.lso 

. . 
William Rich, mariner~ married~ 1677, died same year. 

ENGLISH Ei\IIGRATION. 

Men by the name of Rich, mentioned in the Salem records 
previous to 1700, are Obediah, Henry, Samuel, Richard, ,Vil­
liam and Tho1nas. ~on of f-Ienry. Samuel of Bellingham, 
also a Samuel, of \\. rentha111. a re mentioned, much to the 
confusion of genealogists. \v'" e have, how·ever, discovered 
that they all materialize in Sann1el, of Salem, \f ho had a 
knack of temporizing his residence. Next to Obediah and 
his associates in point of ti1ne, Richard appears at Dover 
Neck. 

The contemporary emigration of this sea-going name to 
Massachusetts Bay could not have been accidental. From a 
careful comparison~ ,4;e hazard the conclusion that they ,vere 
all family connections. The statement of the late John F. 
Rich, that Richard of Dover ,vas of the W anvick line, ,vhich 
led to not a fe,v ron1antic speculations, some of ,vhich appear 
in print, was an old tradition. History, hov;ever, favors the 
tradition that Richard and probably the Salem connection 
were of the \\'-anrick f n1nilv .. if not of the line. It is bv no 

~ I • •' 

means an uncommon circumstance for comparatively humble 
people to trace their claims to titles and vast estates for hun­
dreds of year5. The late claimants for the Scottish castles of 
the Ogilvies, go back to the battle of Northurnberland., 1092. 

We have ref erred to the W an•,ricks as largely interested in 
colonization, navigation. - sea-ventures; to Richard Rich, 
Gent., the historian; to Robert, and Richard of BarLadoes. 
It was an age of discovery. The enterprise and ch_ivalry of 
England ,vas arou~ed. The hope of acquiring fortune and 
titles dazzled the imagination. The sons of noblemen, of de-

IO 



cayed Gentlemen~ and hold adventurers'! stood side by side in 
the fray. Not a fe,v ~ecured fame and fortune, founding 
homes and families in the Ne,v World. 

The Rich Family Gathering in Truro 

The first meeting of the de~cendants of Richard Rich, the 
ancestor of the great branch of the American family, \\·as 
the noted gathering at rfruro, ~lass., June 27-8, 1872. The 
cro,vning event of that meeting ,vas the eloquent address by 
John Fairfield llich. the rnaster spirit of the occasion. This 
sketch ,vould be quite i1nperfect ,vithout reference to that 
historic lanJn1ark. J uhn F. Rich ,vas born in Portland, l\ Ie ... 
about 184-5. Hi~ ancestors ,vere of Cape Cod stock. Having 
received a liLeral e<lucation, ~Ir. Rich chose journalism as a 
profession; becoming connected ,vith the Boston .,Advertiser, 
as Traveling .\gent and Correspondent. This position opened 
an extensive field for acquaintance, in vv'hich · connection he 
found an unexpected nurnLer of his o,vn name and fan1ily, 
which to his fertile 1nind suggested a Family History. To 
quote fron1 his address: '·Tracing out my im1nediate family, 
I found myself in a labyrinth of facts and inf orrnation. The 
task became a pleasure and gradually developed into the 
present fruition." 

1\1:r. Rich ,vas a young man of superior intelligence and 
marked personality; a graceful ,vriter, a ready speaker, and 
of rare, geniat ~ocial attractions. At the close of the last 
day of the meeting, in the great open tent on the broad plateau 
overlooking a long line of coast, bay and ocean .. dotted ,rith 
w·hite sails, ,vas read the address to a great multitude. 

A flattering report of the advanced condition of his \\~ork, 
with san1ple printe<l pages of interest distributed, and ,rith 
promise of an early publication of a complete history, 
brought hun<lre<ls of ready suLscrihers. It ,vas a gathering 
of marked interest, long to be remembered. 

The great co111pany separated in fine spirits, having planned 
for an annual rneeting., an<l for a memorial building in Truro. 
Early in the f ollovving September, Mr. Rich died very sud-

11 



denly. A committee "'as appointed to cxan1ine the manu­
script. Their report did not altogether encourage the puhli­
cation without a careful revision .. ,vhich ,vas not then advised. 
Thus, with the talented young author, perished indefinitely 
this History of the llich Family. 

EXCERPTS FRO~l .THE ADDRESS. 

"In this our first auspicious gathering it has devolved 
upon me to present our Fan1ily to your notice. ]l1at ,ve n1ay 
gather inspiration from the past, and in our mutual friend­
ships formed here today, go back to the duties of everyday 
life, with higher purposes and richer thoughts, is my most 
earnest ,vish and prayer. I kno,v simply by your hearty 
response to the invitation ,,·hi('h called you here, that the one 
common blood of our veins is pure in its sympathies, and 
that as ,ve revive memories of the dead, and clasp hands ,vith 
the living, there 1nust be an equally generous desire to per­
petuate the history of our ancestry and of t~eir scattered 
children. 

You have been cordiallv ,velcorned to the heart" and homes • 
of this good old tO'wn, having come together from all parts 
of the country to do honor to our sacred shrine. 

From the Pacific slope, the Wes tern prairies, the beautiful 
valleys of the South, the lake-region of the North-West, and 
the rugged coast of Ne,v England, your feet have follo,ved 
diverging paths to meet at the family altar. , 

Some of you are familiar ,rith Cape Cod - ,vhere your 
childhood was passed; others a re here for the first time to 
visit scenes most enshrined in everv hea11. You have been 

.I 

across these hills and up these valleys, over \\·hich genera-
tions of our na1ne have trod; you have found kindly hearts 
here; open and hospitable home circles; plain, yet solid com­
fort; and there must forever hang in the chambers of men1-
ory, pictures which rr1ust have a potency of charm through all 
our lives. 

The antiquarian loves to linger around such scenes, deriv­
ing therefrom enjoyment ,vhich n1ore than compensates for 
years of delving toil. To hi1n every sand hill is vocal with 

12 



information; every pond, tree, or brook, in1parts valued 
kno,vledge. The distant ocean 8ends greeting. From one 
common ancestry., throu~h a long line of n1arria~es and inter­
marriages, ,,·e have become acquainted ,,·ith nearly fifteen 
thousand individuals of one blood, and of them all there is 
not one ,vhose name ,,-e should care to blot from the records. 

Our ancestors ,vere a plain and hardy race, the current of 
their lives never expanded into notoriety. Frugal, peacef \11.. 

obliged to labor: industrious and religious, the seed. of th~ 
sowers ripened into a grand harvest of noble sons and 
daughters. Born of such an ance~try.. the family inherits 
its peculiar trait:-;, and, go where you may, ,,·e have yet to 
find one ,vhose unw·arped nature is not ,,·arm, generous and 
ambitious. In the quiet walks of life, ,,·here honesty and 
hearty earnestness are the criterion of ~uccess., they have made 
their mark. As the facts of their early history pass in revie,v, 
let us be grateful for a common inheritance of religious prin­
ciples and true manhood.. the best legacy ever passed from 
father to son. 

I have visited you in all of the principal cities of the 
United States. I have been with you in hours of gladness, 
and of domestic affiiction, and have ahvays found you trtie to 
a generous-hearted ancestry. 1\ccept my kindest wishes and 
thanks, one and all for all the pa!-t ,vhich has brightened my 
labors in your Lehalf; and~ as tomorro,v our paths of life 
shall diverge, 1nay I ,vish you in the homely S3xon-Good 
bye: or, God he ,vith you. With you, in a stronger aff ec­
tion for our name and ancestry; with you, "·hen summoned 
home, we shall again meet together, by the banks of that 
River, trodden by angel feet." 

13 



The Ancestry 
of 

Jonathan Rich Jr. of 
Ft. Covington N. Y. 

Richard Rich 
Richard Rich of DoYer Xeck is the ancestor of the largest 

branch of the Rich f amih· in .America. The first notice of 
him is found in the old Ports1nouth records ,vhere Samuel 
Treworgy and ,vif e conyeyed land to him Nov. 6'.' 167 4. I-le 
was a man of prominence .. his name often appearing in the 
records. It \\·as about this time that early emigration to Cape 
Cod from the shores of the i\Iassachusetts Bay, beginning ,vith 
Governor Prince in 1643, '·and the considerablest of the 
Plymouth Company/" continued for many years~ until it be­
came the best populated section of New England. This fact 
has proved an enigma to so many, ,vho associate this region 
with sandy dunes, barren sand hills, and scattering scrub 
oaks. In truth, they found a light, fertile soil, abundance of 
oak and pine fore5ts, and pure ,vater. Cape Cod was con­
sidered, '"The Granary of the State;" ,vhile the valuable shore 
fisheries revived the old Corn,,·all adage, "Fishing and Farm­
ing," as tokens of pro5perity. 

Richard Rich ,vho had married Sarah, daughter of Gov. 
Thomas Roberts v.-as an1ong those who moved from Dover 
Neck to Eastham, and ,ras at Eastham before 1674, the date 
of his son Richard's birth. He died at Eastham, 1692. 
( Probably Lorn 1633) . 

CHILDREN 
John, b. 1665; m. ,1ary Treat. daughter Rev. Samuel Treat. 
Thomas, m. dau~hter. Samuel Knowles. 

*Richard, b. 167,l: m. Anne. b. 1680. 
Samuel, b. 1684: m. Elizabeth. J. ~lay 7, 1752. 
Sarah, m. Sa.mud Treat, son Rev. Samuel Treat. 
Lydia, h.--. 
Joseph, among the Eastham voters 1695. 

15 



RICHARD:! (RICH.\RD1
) RICH 

For manv· years Pamet (Truro) on account of communica-
-' "' . , 

tion ,vith Provinceton.. and fi:3hinf! advantae:es .. had become 
. ~ ~ . 

the resort of itinerating fi~hern1en. S01ne of them became 
squatter kings; some others purcha~ed land of the Indians 
and made hon1es, laying out roads .. and giving a nomencla­
ture that, like Gosnold's Laptisn1 of Cape Cod., stuck fast. 

In 1700, the families of Dr. \"'/illian1 Dyer?'J·.th. Lon1bards, 
Cobbs, 1'e,rcomLs and othPxs moved from· ·Barnistable. It 
was about this period that Richard Rich:; as ,\·ell as most 
of his father"s children :3ettle<l at Truro. Richard and his 
wife Anne, \\·ere baptised as adults by Rev. John Avery, the 
first '·Godlv and lrarne<l 1ninister of the Church of Christ in 
Truro," 1726. The inscription on their gravestones in the old 
graveyard on the '~Hill of Storms'~ read, 

"Here lies buried 
the body of 

~Ir. Richard Rich 
who died l\Iay ye 3d 

1743 in ye 
69th year of his age." 

''Here lies the body of 
11 rs. Anna Rich 

~ 7ife of !\Ir. Richard Rich 
Who died ~lay ye 11, 1754 

Age 74n 

CHILDREN 
Sarah, h. Jan. 22, 1695-6. 
Richard, b. Fehy. 28, 1698-9; m. Hannah, Fehy. 26, 1725. 
Rebecca, h. June 15, 1701. 
Zacheus, h. April 2, 1704: m. Ruth Collins, :-lay 5, 1727. 

*Obediah, b. July 15, 1707; m. :Mary Crowell, Feby. 3, 1736. 

Priscilla, h. Feby. 5., 1709-10; d. 1716. 
Hulda, h. July, 1712. 
Joseph, b. Oct. 5, 1715; m. Susannah Collins. 17 42. 

Silvanus, b. Sept. 4, 1720; m. 11ary Lombard, 1740. 

Samuel, brother of Richard:!~ tything man in 1711, is 
reported to have heen the happy father of t\venty-four chil­
dren. We judge the report not ,..-ell f oun<led though it is true 
that the early generations of that day multiplied and replen­
ished. "All paired, and each pair built a nest." 

Later to prevent clashing.. four contemporary Captain 
Sam's ":-ere kno,\·n as ~"Bible Face .. "' '"GiltheaJ,"' ~-coaster_'­
and "Heavy/' Among others ,vhich ,~.-rought confusion ,vere 

16 



Richard, Obediah and John "·hich have been repeated from 
generation to generation. 

OBEDil\H~ ( RICHARD\ RICH.ARD 1
) RI Cl] 

Obediah Rich .. the fifth child of Richard and Anne .. born . . 

July 15, 1707, ,vas the first Rich born in Truro. He 1narried 
say the old record~~ Polly Cobb. v.,r e find hov1/ever, recorded 
in Yarmouth~ FeLy. 3, 1736, hi:-; n1arriage to ~lary, daughter 
of Isaac an<l Ruth Cro,vell f See Cro,,·ell). Po5siblv, Polly 

. ~ . 
Cobb may have been his \\/if e by an earlier marriage. It is 
stated that Obediah and brother Zaccheus, settled on Beach 
Hill, Truro, near \\· .. ellfleet. 

CHILDREN 
•Jonathan, h. Nov. 1, 1737; m. Thankful Newcomb, Oct. 17, 1760. 
Deborah, h. Feby. 9, 1733-9; m. David Baher, April 26, li64. 
Josiah, b. July 24, 1741. 
Rebecca, b. ~lay 14, 1743. 
Ruth, h. June 18, 17 45. 
Isaac, h. Jan. 31, 1750-1; m. Abigail Harding, ~lay 24, 1773. 
David, h. Feby. 16, 1753. 

JONATHAN4 (OBEDIA.H3, RICH_I\.RD\ RICHARD 1
) RICH 

Jonathan Rich, born at Truro, l\Iass., Nov. 1, 1737, mar­
ried Thankful Ne,vcomb, Oct. 17, 1760 (See Ne,rcomb, p. 
23). For a numLer of years he resided at Truro, ,vhere five 
children ,vere born, but about 1772 he moved '"~ith other Tn1ro 
people to Athol, l\Ias~., ,vhcre he purchased 78 acres of land. 
He soon enlisted in the Re\·olutionary \Var, and died in the 
service, family tradition being that he perished ·in the mem­
orable crossing of the Dela,vare under Washington. 

The l\llass. Revolutionary Rolls Vol. 3, page 36, contain 
the f ollo,ving record: 

"Jonathan Rich, appears ,vith rank of Private on a Roll of 
Capt. John Olivers Co., Col. :\athan Sparkha·wk's Reg't serr­
ice 85 days, travel inclu<led. Company served in the Jerseys. 
Warrant for pay allovw·e<l in Council, A.ug. 12~ 1777." 

He left six sn1all children~ t\vo having been born at 1\thol, 
and David Newcomb his wife's brother was soon appointed 

17 



their Guardian. The an1ount received for the f ather"s serv­
·ices from the government, being £10. The ,vidow· being left~ 
·with a f amilv of s1nall children, later n1arried Chileab Hale 

, ~ 

of Wethersfield, Conn. 

) 

CHILDREN 
:~ary, b. Truro, Dec. 12, 1761; hap. April 25, 1762. 
·Thankful, b. Truro, Jan. 9, 1764; hap. April 15, 1764; m. Thomas Stratton. 
-A ·daughter, b. Truro. June 5. 1766; d. about 21 days. 
-Deborah, h. Truro, Au~. 12. 1769; hap. Dec. 3, 1769. 
~ Jonathan. b. Truro, Aug. 26, 1771; hap. Dec. 29, 1771: m. Ruth Slate. 
~Nehemiah, h. Athol; hap. June 5, 1774 . 
.'.f:lizabeth, b. Athol; hap. June 30, 1776. 

~JONATHAN\ (JONATHAN\ OBEDIAH\ RICHARD\ 
RICHARD1

) RICH 
~ 

.. 'Jonathan Rich, Jr., spent his younger days at Athol and 
Greenfield "~here his grandfather Newcomb lived. On Feby. 
10, 1790 he married Ruth Slate, daughter of Capt. Joseph 
Slate of Bernardston (See Slate, p. 38) and for several years 
resided at Gill,. l'vlass., f rorn there he ,vent to \1/ aterbury, \tt., 
and then to Ft. Covington, N. Y., where he died April 7, 
1844. While at Ft. Covington, he ,vith his t,ro sons Jonathan 
and David, and son-in-la,v John Sanders all served in the 
War of 1812 in the sa1ne cornpany. The service record of 
the son Jonathan, as furnished hy the Adjutant General at 
Albany, being as f ollo,rs: 

· ''Jonathan Rich, Jr., private in Captain David Erw-in's Co., 
Col. Albon l\Ian' s 66th Reg't, N. Y. ~Iilitia, \\1 ar of 1812 
(in service at French J\Iills, N. Y.) Enlisted Nov. 28, 1812, 
discharged Dec. 7, 1812. Again enlis_ted in Capt. David 

--Envin's Co., }\'larch 7, 1813, discharged ?vlay 8, 1813." 

CHILDREN 
Orpha, b. at Gill, ?viass.; m. John D. Parish. 

• Jonathan, b. at Gill, ~!ass., Aug. 6, 1792; m. Anna Sanders. 
- Samuel, b: at Gill. l\Iass., Aug. 28, 1794; m. J\fary Gray. 

_-_ David, b. at Waterbury, Vt., l\Ich. 19, 1797; m. Nancy l\Ic~f urphy. 
: Phebe, b. at Waterbury, Vt., Jan. 30, 1799; m. John Sanders. 
~-Rebecca, b. at ,vaterbury, Vt., .Aug. 31, 1801; m. w·m. Lytle . 

. --;~Ruth, b. at Waterbury, Vt., Feby. 15, 1805; m. Jas. B. Lytle. 
/ ./"Anstis, b. at Waterbury, Vt., Feby. 26, 1810; m. Sam'l W. Slate. 

18 
----

- \' h O l11. U ~ ~t \" C\.1 \ ",1 ~ \ (,11. . l,J1'ct if, r b "' ,-~ \t;. 
~ e. l, 1. ' ~ o 1 · 1 n :-a r.i ~ Q. !S n .. h , 1 e , 

(C:" "',..,,, c1 l" t'\. \., ~ £-L l.-(.. l h u 1-) 



ALLIED ANCESTRAL 
LINES 

Roberts 
The follo,ring is from -~Historical 1\lemoirs of Ancient ..... 

Dover, N. H., Co1H.:erning Persons and Places in Old Dover, 
N. H.," by Rev. Alonzo H. Qunt. 

"At the time Ca pt. John ~Iason and others obtained grants 
from the Nevt'" England Council at Plymouth. Eng., settle .. 
ments began along the Pisquataqua River in 162:3, in ,\·hat 
was kno,vn as the O :\Iason and Gorges"' grant, under Edw·ard 
Hilton of London. ,·rhen the grant ,vas divided .. the settle• .___.. . 

ment at the mouth of the Pi5quataqua, called 'Dover's Neck,' 
became a part of the ~Iasonian grant. From 1623 to 1631 
settlement ,vent on slo,"'ly. Each settlement had its o,vn gov­
ernment. Even ,\-hen they united and came under the gov­
ernment ,vhose seat ,ras Boston, Dover transacted its ow·n 
affairs at its own to,\·n 1nettings. It granted land ,vithin its 
borders, levied and collected taxes, etc. 

''On the 22nd day of Oct. 1640, the people established or 
renewed a formal government. The document might be 
called a J\lagna Charta. From 1638 to 1640, Capt. John 
Underhill had been "President of the Court,' or head of the 
magistrates. 

"In 1640, he ,~.-as succeeded by Thomas Roberts, ·who 
served, apparently, until the union ·with l\lass. in 1641. 1\t 
that time, the officials ,rere to be continued in' po,ver 'until 
further orders'; but the records are silent until 1647." In 
1667, it ,vas determined that Dover~ Ports1nouth, Exeter and 
Hampton were out of the bounds of I\,lass. 

Gov. TI1omas Roberts ,vas one of the earUest · d,vellers on 
Dover Neck. The uniform tradition of the family has stated 

19 



that he settled at the Point in 1623~ for the purpose of trading. 
The land ,rhich he occupied has been pre~erved in the Rob­
erts' family in uninterrupted sut:cession for h,·o centuries; 
he received various grants of land at various times. 

L, 

He died bet,reen 27th of Sept. .. 1673 and 30th of .Tune, 
1674; his ,vill bearing the forn1er date .. , .. -as probated on the 
latter date. I-Ie ga,·e the bulk of his property to l{ichard Rich, 
husband of his daughter Sarah. He \ras buried in the north­
east corner of the old burying ground on Dover Neck, ,vhere 
many of his descendants no,v lie. 

HIS CHILDREN WERE: 
John, b. 1629. 
Thomas, b. 1633; m. ~Iary Leighton. 
Hester, m. John :\lartin. 
Anne, m. James Philbrick. 
Elizabeth, m. Benjamin Heard. 

•Sarah, m. Richard Rich. 

Crowell* 
It is said that the name ·was originally Crovv, but was 

changed to Cro-well in the third generation in _r\merica. The 
records of Y arn1outh, i\Iass., ·where the family settled ,vere 
burned about 1700 rendering it difficult no,v to obtain the 
vital records or to,vn history prior to that date. 

The records of Plymouth nO'w furnish the only clue ,vhich 
appears authentic regarding this hranch of the family. In 
Vol. 8, page 9, of the Plymouth Colony Records, is recorded: 

"1649, Yarmouth Regester of the Beirth of theire children 
Tho and Elizabeth, twines, sonn and daughter of 1\1r. Elver­
ton Crow, born i\Iay the 9th." 

THOMAS(ELVERTON)CROWELL(CROW) 
In the "Mayflo"·er Descendants'' pages 252-253 is recorded 

the following births from :t"'· armouth records page 34. 
20 



CHILDREN OF THOl\IAS AND DEBORAH CROW 
Isaac, b. Aug. 19, 1685; m. Ruth. she died April 16, 1766. 
Yelverton, b. Oct. 26, 1686. 
Jonathan, b. Oct. 26, 1686. 
~lary, b. Dec. 2, 1688. 
Lute, b. Sept. 8, 1690; m .. Mercy Nickerson, !\lch. 23, 1714. 
Deborah. b. Oct. 4, 1692; m. Ebenezer ParkPr. July 27, 1720. 
Thomas, b. July 13. 1694; m. Experience Crowell, Nov. 2, 1720. 
Thankful, h. June 2,i. 1696; m. John Lewis. July 31, 1718. 
Ebenezer, b. July 30, 1698; m. :'.\Icrcy Gorham, July 2, 1724. 
Elisha, b. April 22, 1700; m. 1st Alice Godred, 2nd Remember Luce. 

• Owing to the l<JS!- nf the Yar-mm1th Town Ree0nlc; it has been impnssihle for 
the author to e:-t:i.blish definite anccstrai lines in the Crowd! familv. but 
those given appear to be the rea:-;,,n;1blc Crowell ancestry as it appiies to 
the Rich genealogy. Below will he foun<l the first definite records in con­
nection with the Crowell and Rich [:imilies. 

ISAAC3 (THOl\ilAS2
, ELVERTON1

) CROWELL 
CHILDRE~ 

*Mary, b. July 13, 1712; m. Obediah Rich. Feby. 3, 1736. 
Jonathan, b. Jan. 2, 1713; m. Anna Nicknson, July 13, 1738. 
Isaac, b. Dec. 15, 1715: m. Hannah Paine~ Dec. 3, 1743. 
David, b. Feby. 2, 1717. 
Deborah, h. July 5, 1720. 
Dorcas, h. April 13, 1723; d. Oct. 14, 1753. 
Susanna, b. ~lay 19, 1731. 

Newcomb 

CAPT. ANDRE\V NEWCOMB 
The Ne,vcon1bs are said to be of Saxon origiri. They trace 

back to Hugh 1'e,vcome of Saltflatby, Lincolnshire, Eng., 
where the family has Leen seated 70Q years. Capt. Andrew 
Newcomb appears to have been the progenitor of the largest 
branch of all on the Cape. Little is kno,vn of his early his­
tory, but that he carne from Devonshire or W ~les seem cer­
tain. He ,vas a ~ea captain_ the first n1ention of him being at 
Boston in 1663, ,vhere he married Grace Rix~ ,vidow· of Wil­
liam Rix, as his second ,vife. On Aug. 28, 1679, it is stated 
that be ,vas ''~Ia_ster of ye Sloope Edmund and ~Iartha." 
Later he became a resi<lent of Kittery, ~le., ,vhere he lived 

21 



until his death in 1686. He \\'as a man of education as sho,vn 
by his hand,vriting. 

CHILDREN 
1. Susanna, b. 1635; m. Philip Bl ague. 

•2. Andrew, b. 1640; m. 1st Sarah. 2n<l Anna Bayers. 
3. Grace, b. Oct. 20, 1664; daughter 2nd wife; m. 1st James Butler, 2nd 

Andrew Rankin. 

LIEUT. A~DREW (ANDREW1
) NEWCO~IB 

Lieut. Andre,r'.' horn 1640, ,vas a resident of the Isle of 
Shoals and Kitterv. :\le ... in 1666. and '"·ent from there to .. , , , 

Edgerton, l\lartha \; \'"ineyard, about 1676'.' taking six chil-
dren (by his first \~;if e) : his ,vif e Sarah n1ay have died pre­
vious to his ren1oval as shortly af ter,vard he married Anna, 
daughter of Capt. Thomas Bayers of Edgerton. He ovvned 
land ·where the Court Hou~e no,v stands .. ,ras Selectman in 
1693-4. He served as Lieutenant of 1\:Iilitia and v-tas in com­
mand of the Province fortifications. rle died behveen 1706 
and 1708, leaving a ,._·ido,v and eight children by this second 
wife. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST WfFE 

Simon, b. 1662; d. young. 
Andrew, h. 1664. 
Simon, h. 1666; m. Deborah. 

*Thomas, b. 1668; m. Elizabeth. <laughter Josias and Deborah Cook. 
Sarah, b. 1670; m. Jo~hua Conant. 
Mary, h. 1672; m. Capt. Thomas Lombard. 1694. 
Peter, b. 1674; m. ~Iercy Smith. 

TH01:1AS3 (.i\NDREW\ ANDREW1
) NEWCOiv1B 

Thomas Ne,\'con1b born at Kittery, lvle., about 1668, mar­
ried at Eastham., Oct. 1693~ Elizabeth, daughter of Josiah 
and Deborah (Hopkins) Cook. ( See Cook, p. 24). They 
lived in the north part of Eastham. The births of their first 
three children are recorded at Eastham: the baptisms of the 
other children are recorded at Truro, June 2, 1717. There 
is no record of hi~ death or of the ad1nini5tration of his 
estate. l\ilrs. Elizabeth Ne,vcomb, ,vhose estate ,vas adn1inis-

22 



tered upon at Edgerton, in 1776, may have been the ·wido,v 
of Thomas Ne,vcomh. 

CHILDREN 
1. Edward, h. Aug. 3, 1695. 
2. Thomas, b. Aug. 13, 1697; m. Hepzibah. 2nd :Mary Tilton. 
3. Simon, h. Nov. 30, 1699; m. Lydia Bro'½'!l. 
4. Deborah, m. Thomas Larkin, Jan. 28. 1729. 
5. Mary, m. Luke Stubbs. April 11, 1723. 
6. Josiah, hap. June 2, 1717. 
7. Elizabeth. m. Joshua Pierce, July 24, 1729. 

*8. Ebenezer, b. 1712. at Eastham; m. Thankful Freeman. 
9. Joseph, m. ~Iary Eldridge. 

EBENEZER~ (THO:\IAS\ ANDREW\ .. ~"\7TIREW1
) 

NEWC01IB 
Capt. Ebenezer Ne,vcon1b, born about 1712 at Eastham; 

baptised at Truro~ June 2, 1717; 1narried June 15, 1738. 
Thankful, daughter of Ebenezer and .. Abigail ('Young) Free­
man (See Freen1an_ p. 28) married second Feby. 6, l 758~ Ex­
perience Bro,vn. fle w·as a sea captain and lived in that part 
of Eastham ,vhich ,vas set otT in 1763 to form the tovfn of 
Wellfleet. About l 773, ,vith his son David, they moved to 
Oxford, l\1ass., and in 1782., to Green,rich, ~lass., ,vhere he 
died Oct. 11, 1782. He and his ,vif e. Experience, joined the 
church at Green,vich by letter from \'i/ellfleet, June 15, 1782. 

CHILDREN 
1. David, b. 1739; m. Elizabeth Gross. 
2. Nehemiah. 

*3. Thankful, m. ht Jonathan Rich, 2nd Timothy Hale. 
4. Abigail. 
5. Elizabeth, m. Collins. 
6. Rachel, m. Jeremiah Newcomb. 
7. Ebenezer. 
8. Sarah, b. 1759, by 2nd wife; m. Joseph Hatch. 

Cook 
JOSIAS COOK 

Josias Cook has been claimed by s01ne genealogists to have 
been the son of Francis Cook, one of the signers of the ~Iay-

23 



flower Compact. The ~1ayflo,ver Society, ho,vever, does not 
recognize the. claim, giving reasons ·which appear to justify 
their statement. 

_ Josias Cook lived., first in Ply1nouth .. "-here'I on Sept. 16, 
1635, he n1arrie<l Elizabeth (Ring) Dean .. ,vidow of Stephen 
Dean. ( See Ring., p. 2-l). Pratt\ H i,tory of Eastham~ states 
that he ,vas one of seven of the Pb:mouth Colonv to found 

• .,J 

the to,vn of N anset ( Ea:-:tha1n), and. later, ,vas one of the 
Depl)ties to the Ol<l Colony Cou11, Plyn1outh, for the years 
16521:0 1666. He died Oct. 17., · 16 73 .. and in the lvlayflo,ver 
~~e_ndilnts, x,r, p. 3~1, can he found his ,vi 11, dated Sept. 
22;1673, he "being at that tirne about 63 years of age." 

CHILDREN 
•Josias-;·m~ July 27-, 1668, Deborah Hopkins. 
Bctfiia, died in infancy. 
Anna, -m~ Jan. 18, 1655. l\Iark Snow as first wife. 
Bethia, m. Joseph Harding, April 4, 1660. 

JOSIAS2 (JOSI.AS1
) COOK 

Josias Cook, married Debora Hopkins, July 2, 1668, 
daughter of Giles Hopkins. ( See Hopkins, p. 26). He died 
Jany. 31, 1731-2. 

CHILDREN 

Elizabeth, h. Oct. 12, 1669, died in infancy. 
Josiah, b. Nov. 12. 1670; m. :\fary -­
Richard, b. Sept. I, 1672. 

*Elizabeth, b. June, 1674; m. Oct., 1693, Thomas Newcomb. 
Caleb, b. NoY. 15, 1676. 
Deborah, b. Feby. 15, 1678: m. -- Godfrey. 
Joshua, b. Feby. 4, 1682. 
Benjamin, b. Feby. 28, 1686. 

Ring 
ANDREW RING 

Andre,v Ring and his ,vif e l\lary 1sere of Plymouth. Upon 
the death of the ,vife, July ] 5, 1631~ she left a will naming 
three chihlren. Her husband had died evidently previous to 
her death. -~ 

•tHzabeth, m. 1st Slt'phrri Deane, 2nd ]o9ias Cook. 
Susan, m. Thos. Clarke. 
Andrew, b. 1617; m. Deborah, daughter of Stephen Hopkins, April 23, 16·1-6. 

24 



Hopkins 
Stephen rlopkins, the fourteenth ~igner of the ~Iayflo\ver 

Compact, ,vas accompanied on the voyage hy Elizabeth, his 
second ,vif e, ,vhon1 he had n1arried 1618 ( or earlier), ,\·ith 
two children, Gyles and Constantia, by a former ,rife, and 
two children of his second marriage., culled Demaris and 
Oceanus ( the last one born at sea). It is said that more ~fruro 
families can trace their pedigree through Stephen Hopkins 
than to any of the other Pilgrims. He ,vas not of the Leyden 
congregation, but joined them in London ,\·here he belonged. 
He was a man of large estate, of practical judgn1ent and a 
man of influence in the Colony. It ,vas Stephen Hopkins, 
William Bradford and Ed,vard \vrinslo,v ,\·ho 1nade the treaty 
with the Indian Chief, lvlassasoit. 

During the years 1623-6 he held the office of Governor­
Council from Plymouth. In 1637 he \\·as one of the volun­
teers in aid of the l\1ass. Bay Colony and Conn., in their ,var 
with the Pequots. In 1642 he ,vas chosen to the Council of 
War from Plymouth. Ile was part o,vner of the first ship 
built at Plymouth and O\vned the first horse on record. He 
died at Plymouth in 1644, his \vife having previously died. 
In his will, exhibited at Court, 1\.ugust, 164-4, he nan1ed his 
son Caleb as "heir apparent" and executor of his ,rill, to­
gether ,vith Miles Standish, his intimate friend, as su pen:-isor. 

It is claimed that the daughter, De1naris, born in England, 
and ,vho ·was a passenger on the I\'layflov,-er, died in childhood, 
and that the Den1aris ,rho married Jacob Cook ,,;as a child 
horn at Plymouth. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST \v'IFE 
Constantia, b. about 1605; m. Nicholas Snow 1623-4.. 

•Giles, b. about 1607; m. Catharine Welden. 

CHILDREN BY SECOND \\lFE 
Damaris, b. about 1618; <lic<l young. 
Oceanus, b. on the Ocean 1620. 
Deborah, b. about 1622; m. 1st Andrew Ring, April 23, 1646. 
Caleb, b. 1625; <lied in BarLa<loes, unmarried. 
Damaris, b. about 1627; rn. Jacob Cook 1646. 
Ruth, died young, unmarried. 
Elizabeth, died 1666, unmarried. 

25 



GILES, (STEPl:-IEN) I-IOPKINS 
Giles Hopkins, horn in England ahont 1605 came on tl1e 

Mayflo,ver ,vith his father ,vhen atiout 15 yt'ars of age. From 
Plymouth he ren1oved to Y Qrrnouth ,rhere he married Cath­
arine Welden, Oct. 9, ]6:19. In 16-15 he ,vent to Orleans 
and was of Eastham in 1650 ,vhere he <lied about 1690. 

CHILDRE~ 
Mary, h. Nov., 16-t0; m. Samuel Smith. Jan. 3, 1665. 
Stephen, h. Sept.. 1642; m. ;\I ary ;\[t>rrirk. 
John, h. 1643; m. Hepzioah Coli·. 
Abigail, L. Oct., 161,4: m. \\·m. ~ff'rrick, :\fay 2.3. ]661. 

• Deborah, L. June. 1618; m. Jo-,iah Cook in Eastham, July 2, 1668. 
Caleb, b. Jan .. 16Sl; m. ~Iary Williams. 
Ruth, b. June, 1653. 
Joshua, b. June, 1657; m. \fary Col~ . ..\by 26. 1681. 
Willinm, b. Jan. 9, 1661; m . .:\1,igail Whipple. 
Elizabeth, h. Nov., 166,t; d. young. 

Freeman 
EDMUND FREE~LAN 

Edmund Freeman, horn in England, about 1590, came over 
from London in the ship '~Abigair' in 1635 and with his fam• 
ily went to Lynn. A grant having Leen n1ade to him and nine 
associates, April 3, 16:37, in San(hvich, he removed there and 
commenced the settlement of the to,vn. He ,vas of position 
and means in England, being brother-in-la,v of ~Ir. Beau• 
camp and other London 1ncrch:tnt adventurers. He soon rose 
to distinction in the to-wn and colony and occupied many im• 
portant positions. In 16110 he ,vas chosen .Ass't Governor of 
the Colony and ,vas re-elected for several years. His sons 
Edmund and John came in the ship ''".:\bigail~' 1635; Loth 
married daughters of Governor Prence. He died in 1682 
aged 92 years and his ,vife Elizabeth, Feby. 14, aged 76. It 
has been said of him that no farnily on the Cape maintained 
more of the fine physical proportions and mental endo-w­
ments of the old English ancestry. 

CHILDREN 
Alice, b. in England, 1618; m. \V m. Pa<ldy, Nov. 2,i, 1639. 
Edmund, b. in England. 1620; m. l ~t RcLl'cca Prence, 2nd .Margaret Perry. 
Elizabeth, b. in Englan,I, 16~3; m. J oltn Elli~. 

• John, h .. in En!:!land. 1627: m. \forcy Prence, Fehy. 13, 1649. 
~ella, b. in England; died young. 
Mary, b. probably in America; m. Edward Perry 1653. 

26 



JOHl'f~ (EDJIUND 1
) FREEl\'l_r\N 

John Freeman. horn in England~ can1e ·with his brother Ed­
mund in the ~hip .Abigail 1635. He married 1\-Iercy, daughter 
of Governor 1~homas Prence ( See Prence, p. 29). He ,ras a 
resident of San(hrich for only a fe,v years ,rhen he removed to 
Eastham, ,vhere, 1sith Gov. Prence, he ,r as a1nong the earliest 
settlers in that part of the to\\rn called Orleans. On June 5, 
1651, he was n1ade f reen1an of the Colony, and in 1653, 
when scarcely 30 years of age., ,rith Daniel Cole, he ,vas sent 
to the Old Colony Court as a Deputy. He ·was Deputy to the 
Court during the -years 1656-1662 to 1666. In 1667 he ,,·as 
chosen Assistant to the Governor, and ,\·as re-elected yearly 
until the union of the Plymouth vdth the :i\Iass. Bay Colony 
in 1692. I-le belonged to the militia and served as ensign, 
lieutenant, captain and n1ajor. On Dec. 7, 1672, he ,vas ap­
pointed to the Bench of the Court of Co1nmon Pleas. He ,vas 
a large landhol<ler. In 1691 the to,vn of Eastham mortgaged 
to John Freeman, t\ro islands as security for. payment of 
seventy-six pound~~ it being the town proportion of the 
expenses of obtaining the ne,v charter from England. 

In the ancient graYeyard at Eastham is a headstone saying, 
"Here lies the bo<ly of 1\ilajor John Freeman who died Oct. 
28, 1719, in the 98th year of his age.~~ By the side of this 
is another saying, ~~Here lies huried the body of lvlercy Free• 
man, ,vife to l\'1uj. Free111an, ,vho died Sept. 28, 1711, aged 
80." 

CHILDREN 

1. John, b. Fcby. 2, ~650; d. young. 
2. John, b. Dec., 1651; m. 1st Sarah :Merrick, Dec. 18, 1672. 
3. Thomas, b. Sept., 1653; m. Rebecca Sparrow. Dec. 31, 1673. 
4. Patience, m. Lieut. Samuel Paine, Jan. 31, 1682. 
5. Hannah, m. John .\layo, April 14, 1681. 

•6. Edmund, b. June, 1657; m. 1st Ruth :\Ierrick, 2nd Sarah !\Iayo. 
7. Mercy, b. July. 1659: m. Samuel Knowles, Dec. 16, 1679. 
8. William, b. about 1660; m. Ly<lia Sparrow 1686. 
9. Prence, b. FeLy. 3, 1665; died young. 

10. Nathaniel, b. ~kb. 20, 1669; m. ;\lary Howland. 
11. Bennet, b. l\fch. 7, 1671; m. Dea. John Paine. 

27 



EDMUND3 (JOI-IN\ ED).1UXD1
) FREEivIAN 

iieut~ Ednn1nd Frecrnan re~idcd in Eastham in that part 
e~lled Tonset. I-le ,vas a 1nan of d i:5tinction aud for 1nany 
f~ars a selectn1an. He married 1 ~t Huth l\lerrick, 2nd Sarah 
Mayo (See lvlayo~ p. 30). She died Dec.· 10, 1717. 

. . - . 

CHILDREN BY SECO :'\ D '\\'IFE 

Rath; !); nhout 1680: m. haac Doane. 
~~rah; in. Bcnj. H ic!!ins. ~lay 22 1 1701. 
l\fary; in. Samuel Hincklev. 

tsiHib; m. BPthiah Stur~e~: ~kh. 16, 1715-6. 
i~benezer, in. Ahi:!ail Y ouni:r, Oct. 12. 1710. 
~8miind; in. l~t Lois Paine1 2nd ~arah ~parro~. 
~erct~ fu~ Thoma~ Cohb. Oct. 14. 1717. 
£ipei-ience, m. Tlwma~ Gross. . 
tflankf nl, in. Jonathan Snow. Oct. 16, 1718. 
£tfu.beth, m. Isaac Pepper. · · - · -
ff-annah, b. 1698; m. Christian Remick, Oct. 10, 1717. 
-R~chel, m. Thomas Gray, Oct. 2. 1729. 

--
- . Ebenezer Free1nan settled in that part of Eastham called 
Wellfleet. He rr1arried Oct. 12, 1710, .Abigail Young {See 
Young, p. 31). lfe died June 11, 1760, in his 73rd year. 
~he died June 12, 1781, aged 94 years. 

CHILD RE:'\ 

-Jeanette, b. Dec. 17. 1711; d. Feby. 3, 1771. 
"'..,.. 
-Thankful, h. Feby. 15, 171--1-5; m. ELenezer Newcomb, June 15, 1738. 
_Anna, b. June 6, 1717; m. J useph Swett. Jan. 9, 1752. 
t:henezer, b. Nov. 30, 1719; d. Sept. 18, 177 -l, unmarried. 
-=Edmund, b. probably 1722; d. ::\lay 5, 1753. unmarried. 
·Isaac, b. probably 1733; m. Thankful Higgins. 

~rence 
, ·-Thomas Prence, the Pilgrim, son of Thon1as Prence of 
q:-echdale, Eng., can1e over in the second ~hip "The Fortune/" 
:in_Nov. 1621, an<l 1narried Aug. 5 .. 162·1, Patience, daughter 
1~<l_(=--Elder Willia1n Brew~ter ( See Bre\v~ter, p. 35). She die<l 
11634~and he n1arrie<l 2nd l\1ai·y Collier, April _l, 1636. 

~v.-1Tho'mas Prence ,vas born at Lechdale, Eng., in 1600. 
·2s 



He settled at Eastham and ~,hile residing there ,vas three 
times elected Governor. The la,v required that the Governor 
should live in Plymouth, but a dispensation ,vas granted in 
his favor. '·Thornas Prence, Esq., Governor of the Juris­
diction of Ne,v Plymouth, died i\Iarch 29, 1673, and ,vas 
interred the 8th of .April follovv1ing~ after he had sen~ed God 
in the office of Governor sixteen years or near thereto; he fin­
ished his course in the 73 year of his life; he was a ,rorthy 
gentleman, very pious and very aLle for his office, and faith­
ful in the discharge thereof, studius of peace, a well ,vi~her to 
all that feared God. and a terror to the ,vicked; his death ·was 
much lamented, and his body honourably buryed at Ply­
mouth, the day and year above :mentioned." 

Of all the Colonial Governors none ,vas ever held in higher 
esteem for executive ability, integrity and service to the peo­
ple than Governor Thomas Prence. The deeds of such men 
will always live in American history. 

CHILDREN 
1. Thomas, went to England. 
2. Rebecca, m. April 22, 1646, Edmund Freeman, Jr., of Sandwich. 
3. Hannah, m. 1st Nathaniel Nfayo, 2nd Jonathan Sparrow. 

*4. Mercy, b. 1630, m. Feby. 13, 1650, l'vlaj. John Freeman, of Sandwich. 
4. Mary, m. John Tracy. 
5. Elizabeth, m. Arthur Howland, Jr., Dec. 9, 1667. 
6. Judith, m. lsaac Barker, Dec. 28. 1665. 
7. Jane, m. 1Iark Snow, Jan. 9, 1661. 
8. Sarah, m. 1650, Jeremiah Howes~ Jr. 

Mayflo,ver Descendants, Vol. III, p. 65, states that there 
were but two children of the first marriage. lviercy, ,vho mar­
ried John Freem2.n, and Hannah ,vho married Nathaniel 
Mayo. 

Mayo 
Rev. John l\:1ayo, though an Irish name, was born in Eng­

land. He v.as a graduate of an English University and emi­
grated to the Ne,, England Colony where he ,vas of Barn­
stable in ] 639. Fron1 there he ren1oved to Nanset (Eastham) 
in 1645 an<l became minister of the church at that place. 
He continued there for ten years, ,vhen he ,vas settled over 

29 



the Second Congregational Church of Bo~ton. On account of 
age and infirmities he re~igned from the ministrv and re­
moved to Yarmouth in 167:3~ and lived ,vith his· daughter 
Elizabeth, till his death 1676. tiis ,vifc TI1oma:--ine died at 
Yarmouth in 1682. His children ,vere horn in England. 

CHILDREN 

*Samuel, m. Tamasin Lumpkin. 
Hannah, m. Nathaniel Bacon. Dec. ~t 1640. 
Nathaniel, m·. Hannah Prence, 1650; d. 1661. 
John, m. Hannah Lecroft, Jan. 1, 1650, d. 1706. 
Elizabeth, m. Jo~•~ph Howes. 
Barthsheba. 

SAMUEL:! (_RE\t. JOHN 1
) J\:IAYO 

San1uel ~1ayo, eldest son of Rev. John l\1ayo, married 
Tamasin Lumpkin., daughter of William Lumpkin of Y ar­
mouth. He ,vent fro1n Barn~tahle to Ovster Bav .. L. I., as is 
inferred by a deed given hy Sachem of a site o-( ·that village 
to Mr. Leverich, Samuel 1Iavo and Peter "rri~ht, 1653-4. . ~ 

Mr. Mayo being owner of the vessel that conveyed the goods. 
Returning from Long I~land he ren1oved to Boston ,vhere he 
died 1663. 

CHILDREN 

l\lary, b. 1645, in Bar~stable; m. Jonathan Bangs. 
Samuel, b. 1647; d. 1738. 
Hannah, b. Oct. 20, 1650. 
Elizabeth, b. ~lay 22. 1653; m. Rev. Samuel Treat. 
Nathaniel, b. April 1. 1658; m. Barbara Knowles. 

*Sarah, b. 1660; m. Lieut. Edmund Freeman. 

John. 

Young 

John Young~ Sr. It is not kno-wn in ,vhat year he arrived 
at Plymouth, hut in the Plyn1outh Colony Recon.ls ,ve read, 
"John Young ,vas married unto Ahigail l-l<nvlan<l Dec. 13, 
_1648." I-Iis ,vifc vva~ the .daughter of llenry I-lowland (See 
Ho,•, land, p. 32). Tht~y ,\·cnt to Ea~t ha1n the following year 
,vhere he died Jan. 28, 1690-1. His ,vife <lied .April 7, 1692. 

30 



CHILDREN 
John, b. Nov. 16, 1649; m. Ruth Cole. 
Joseph, b. Nov. 12, 1651; d. infant. 
Joseph, b. Dec., 1654; m. Sarah Davis. 
Nathaniel, b. April, 1656; m. :.fercy. 
Mary, b. April 28, 1658; m. Daniel Smith, nlch. 3, 1677. 
Abigail, b. Oct., 1660; m. Stephen Twinning, Jan. 3, 1683. 

•David, b. April 17, 1662; m. Ann Doane, Jan. 20, 1687. 
Lydia, b. 1664. 
Robert, b. Aug., 1667; m. Joanna Hix, l\Ich. 22, 1693-4. 
Henry, b. 1669; d. infant. 
Henry, b. l\Ich. 17, 1672; d. Jan. 29, 1691. 

DAVID:? (JOHN1
) YOUNG 

David Young, born April, 1662, married Jan. 20, 1687, 
Ann Doane, daughter of John Doane Jr. ( See Doane, p. 33). 

CHILDREN 
• Abigail, b. Dec. 28, 1688; m. Ebenezer Freeman, Oct. 12, 1710. 
Rebecca, b. Oct. 14, 1689. 
Anna, Oct. 5, 1691. 
Hannah, b. Sept. 6, 1693. 
John, b. l\fch. 20, 1695. 
Priscilla, b. June 26, 1697. 
Dorcas, b. Dec. 16, 1699. 
David, b. Sept. 25, 1701. 
Lois, b. Nov. 2, 1704. 
Esther, b. Nov. 16, 1708; m. Nathaniel Crosby, Feb. 19, 1731-2. 
Henry, b. Mch. 23, 1711. 

Howland 
Henry Ho-wland'':~ name first appears in the Cou11 records 

of Plymouth in 162~1, as the o,vner of ~;;the black co-\v." He is 
said to have been a brother of John Ho,v land of the l\lay­
flower. He removed from Plyrnouth and became one of the 
earliest settlers of Duxbury, ·where he embraced the Quaker 
faith, and ,vas persecuted for his religious belief. A fine of 
£5 or a "rhipping ,ra~ the penalty for entertaining the Quakers 
and for attending their n1eetings a fine of £2. He served on 
the Grand Jury fron1 1636 to 1656, Lut refused in 1657 as 
he had joined ·the Frien<ls. In 1632 he ,vas associated ,vith 
others in a tract of land in Dartmouth, and on April 2, 1659, 

31 



together v;ith 26 others bought of '\\T amsutta and Pattapanum 
,vhat ,vas then Assonet and is nO'w Freeto,vn, the payn1ent to 
the Indians bejng 20 coats. 8 pair ~hoes, 6 pairs stockings, a 
few pots, hatchets, etc. He married l\Jary Ne,vland and died 
at Duxbury Jany. 17, 1671, leaving a will ·which ,vas pro• 
bated same year. 

CHILDREN 
Joseph, m. Rebecca Hussey of Hampton; d. June 15, 1692. 
Zoeth, m. Abigail --; d. Jan. 31, 1676. 
John, m. l\.Iary \Valker. 
Samuel, m. ~Iary --; <l. 1716. 
Sarah, m. Robt. Dennis, 1672. 
Elizabeth, m. Jediah AIIPn. 
Mary, m. James Cudworth. 

• Abigail, m. John Young, Sr., Sept. 2, 1678. 

Doane 
John Doane, horn about 1590, came to Plymouth in 1630. 

In 1633 he ,vas chosen as one of the Assistants to the Governor 
and in 1636 he ,vas appointed as one of the committee to 
revise the la ,vs of the Colony. In 1642 he \fas chosen as one 
of the Assistants to Governor \\;-inslov{. He removed to East­
ham 1643 ,vhere he died Feby. 21, 1686. His ,vife's name 
was Abigail. 

On Sept. 10, 1869., at a Doane f arnily memorial meeting 
held at EasthanL. a rough block of granite ,vas erected to 
mark the site of the hon1e of Deacon John Doane. 

CHILDREN 
• John Jr., b. about 1635; m. 1st, 1662, Hannah Bangs; 2nd, 1694, Rebecca 

Pettee. 
Daniel, m. 2nd Hepzibah (Cole) Crisp. 
Ephriam, m. Feb. 15, 1667. ~fercy Knowles; 2nd, 1692, :Mary Snow. 
Lydia, m. Samuel Hicks, Sept. 11, 1645. 
Abigail, h. Jan. 13, 1632; m. Samuel Lothrop, 1690 . 

. JOHN (JOI-IN 1
) DOANE 

John Doane Jr., horn aLout 16~35. n1arried first Hannah 
Bangs, daughter of Edward Bang~., .. April 30, 1662. {See 
Bangs, p. 34) an<l second Rebecca Pettee, Jan. 14, 1684. He 

32 



died at Eastham ~darch 15, 1708. In 1669 he ,ras Ju5tice of 
the Select Court., and fron1 1678 to 1700 ·was Select1nan 
nearly every year of that period. In 1684 and 1685 he ·was 
Representative to the Colony Court an<l from 169:3 to 1702 
was RepresentatiYe to the General Court at Boston. He "\\·as a 
member of the Fir5t Church at Eastham. 

CHILDREN 
John, h. l\fch. 20, 1662-3; d. :7\Iay 15, 1663. 
John, h. ~lay 29, 1664; m. 1st l\lethitable Scudder~ 2nd, 1696, Hannah 

Hobart. · 
• Ann, b. July 25, 1666: m. David Youn?. Jan. 20, 1687. 
Rebecca, b. ::\lay 12. 1668; m. Jan. 20, 1685. Elisha Paine. 
Hannah, b. ~lay 12, 1669 ~ m. Feb. 12, 1701-2. John Collins. 
Isaac, b. June 2, 1670; m. Dec. 2. 1700. ~Iargaret \Voo<l. 
Samuel, b. ~Ich. 2, 1673; m. Dec. 3, 1696. :Martha Hamblin. 
David, h. about 1674; m. 1st Dorothy Horton; 2nd Sarah (named in will). 

Bangs 
Edward Bangs ,vas born at Chichester, Eng., about 1592, 

and came to Plymouth in the ''1\nn~' 1623. He married first 
Lydia Hicks, daughter of Robert Hick5, of South,vart ( near 
London) ,vho came on the ~'Fortune" in 1621, and had one 
child, John, by the first marriage. He married second Re­
becca ------. I-le superintended the building and 
was part o,vner of a barque, the first vessel built at Plymouth, 
and served as Deputy to the Colony Court four or five years. 

In 1640 the "Old Comers," ( those ,\-ho came by the first 
ships '.;Mayflo,ver~~~ ~-_Anne"' and ;.'Fortune'\ obtained a grant 
on the Cape and later., 164-3, they selected Nanset and made 
a· purchase of the Indians. All north of Herring Brook ,vas 
Pamet o,vned and occupied by the Pamets. The same year 
of the grant seven farnilies removed from Plymouth: Gov. 
Thomas ·Prenc.:e, John Doane, Nicholas Sno,v, Josias Cook, 
Richard Higgins, John Sn1alley and Edward Bangs. The old 
record reads ""Divers of the consi<lerablest of the church and 
town removed." Thoreau says: .~Son1e of the most respectable 
of the inhabitants of Plvmouth removed to Eastham." He 

~ 

died at Eastham 1678, age 86. 
33 



CHILDREN 

John, m. Hannah Smalley, Jan. 23. 1661. 
Jonathan (Capt.), b. 1640; m. 1fary \Iayo, July 16, 1664. 
Joshua (Lieut.), m. Hannah Scudder, Dec. 1, 1669. 
Bethia, h. !\lay 28, 1650; m. Gershom Hall. 
Apphia, b. Oct. 15, 1651; m. L-;t Col. John Knowles, 2nd Joseph Atwood. 
Mercy, h. Oct. 15, 1651; m. Stephen ~Ierrick~ Dec. 28, 1670. 
Lydia, m. Benj. Higgins, Dec. 24, 1661. 

*Hannah, m. 1st John Doane, Jr., 2nd :.[05es Hatch. 
Rebecca, m. Jonathan Sparrow, Oct. 26, 1654. 

Brewster· 
William Bre·wster, of Scrooby, England, ,vas appointed by 

Archbishop San<lys in January, 1575-6, as '~receiver of Scroo­
hy and all its liberties in N ottinghan1shire," and also bailiff 
of the 1v1anor House belonging to the 1\rchbishop, to hold both 
offices for life. He \vas the Post of Scroobv at the tirne of his ., 

death. This ,vas an office appointed by the Court, ,vhich gave 
him authority over the Court 1nail delivered at Scrooby, as 
it was not until 1644 that the rnails ·were thro,~;n open to the 
public. He died in 1590, his ,vife, Prudence, surviving him. 

ELDER WILLJAj\I BREWSTER 

There is much which might be ,vritten regarding Elder 
William Bre·wster, the Fourth Signer of the Wlayflo·wer Com­
pact. In the libraries of all large cities may be found one or 
more histories ,vhich give hi~torical data regarding him. He 
was horn at Scrooby, England, 1566-7, matriculated at the 
University of Cambridge, Dec. 3, 1580. I-le left the Univer­
sity and became Secretary to \\rilliam Davidson, Secretary 
of State to Queen Elizabeth, ace om panying him on his em­
bassy to the Netherlands in 158.3~ and serving him at Court 
after his return, until his do,vnfall in 1587. rle then returned 
to Scrooby, ·where he resided in the Old 11anor House and 
where he succeeded his father as '' Post" ·which office he held 
until he resigned Sept. 30, 1607. 

It was during these later years that he became associated 
with Willian1 Bradford and other "Separatists," and at the 
Manor House, these people, ,vho later became the "Pilgrim 

34 



Fathers," gathered and ,vor~hipped God according to the dic­
tates of their o,vn conscience. They suffered arrest and im­
prisonment, until they finally made their escape to Holland, 
where they lived until 1620. 

Upon deciding to establish then1~elves in the Ne,v World, 
they hired the ship '·Speed,velr~ to make the voyage. On 
reaching England the ship '"·l\Iayflo,ver'' ,vas also engaged to 
make the trip. Soon after the two ships set sail, the '·Speed­
well" proving unsea,\;orthy, both vessels returned and the 
passengers for the ship '·:\Iayflov;er'' ,vere determined by 
selection. These passengers., and these only are founders of 
the Mayflo,ver Society. 

With William Brev~·ster came his ,vife Mary, and his sons 
Wrestling and Love; also the "rife of his son, Jonathan. 
Jonathan came in the '·Fortune," and the daughters Patience 
and Fear, came in the "Ann." 

He removed to Duxbury f ron1 Plymouth, ,vhere he lived 
for a time and then returned to Plymouth, ,vhere he died 
April 10, 1644. At his death he had a library of 400 vol­
umes. 

CHILDREN 
Jonathan, b. Aug. 12, 1593; m. Lucretia Oldham, April 10, 1624. 
Wrestling, born in Holland, died young. 
Love, m. Sarah Collier, ~lay 12, 1634. 

•Patience, m. Gov. Thomas Prence as 1st wife, Aug. 5, 1624. 
Fear, m. Isaac Allerton. She died Dec. 12, 1634. 

S5 



Ancestry 
of 

The ',Vif e of 
Jonathan Rich Jr. 

Slate 
(The ancestry of the wife of Jonathan Rich, Jr., so far as 

the author could obtain has been added to the work). 

DANIEL SLATE 

Daniel Slate ,vas born in England in 1708. He came to 
New England ,vith his father and brother and.before 1731 
was living in N orvdch, Conn., ,vhere he married Sept. 23, 
1731, Mary Sabin. From Norwich he n1oved to East l\Iid­
dletown, Conn., in 17 45 and later removed to Bernardston, 
Mass. During their later years, he and his wife lived w·ith 
their son, Ebenezer, at Gill, ~1ass., ,vhere he died Feby. 10, 
1789, aged 81 years; his ,vife die<l 1795, aged 83 years. 

CHILDREN 
1. :Mary, b. Sept. 7, 1732. 

•2. Joseph, b. Feby. 22, 1734; m. Mary \Vhite~ ~fay 5, 1758. 
3. Abigail, b. :May 15~ 1735; m. Joseph Hale. 
4. Lucy, b. ~ k h. 13, 173 7; d. Sept. 27, 1738. 
5. Daniel, b. Dec. 17, 1738; m. Abigail --
6. Thomas, b. July 13, 1741; settled in East Hartfor<l, Conn. 
7. Lucy, b. l\Ich. 17, 17 43; m. Samuel Hale, d. Oct. 18, 1821. 
8. Jonathan, b. Jan. 27, 1744-5; m. l\Iehitable Burke. 
9. Ebenezer, hap. Mch. 8, 1747; <lieu young. 

10. Zedediah, Lap. Oct. 10, 1748; <lieu young. 
1 I. Elizabeth, b. 17 49; m. ~1o~es Scott. 
12. Ruth, hap. April 21, 1754. 
13. Abigail. 
14. Zedecliah, b. 1756; m. ~lary Atherton, 2ncl Rebecca --

37 



JOSEPH2 (DANIEL1
) SLATE 

Captain Joseph Slate, born F'ebv. 22, 1734, was among the 
foremost men of Bernardston, l\Ia~s., during his life. A ~man 
very much esteemed by all vd10 kne¼' him and for years 
served as Selectman. Intensely patriotic he was ever ready 
to serve his country. After serving all through the French 
and Indian Wars he entered the Revolutionary Service. In 
the "History of Connecticut \Talley/' it states: "Capt. Joseph 
Slate ,vho served heroically throurrh the French-Indian \\'." ars 
was plo,ving on the east side of \\lest i\Iountain on the day 
the battle of Bunker Hill ,vas being fought .. and not kno,•;ing 
anything about it he declared the fighting ,vas going on some­
where, and that he could hear the $Ounds of the conflict. So 
impressed ,vas he ,vith this conviction that before night fall 
he was en route to Deerfield and the follo,ving day set out 
for Boston ,,1here he joined the army." He served all through 
the Revolutionary War. ./\. complete account of his service 
can be found in the ''i\fass. Revolutionarv Rolls., Vol. 14~ ., , 

page 288." He married l\tlay 5, 1758~ 11ary White of Col­
chester, Conn., and died Nov. 26, 1818. She was born .A.ug. 
16, 1738, and died Jany. 17, 1827. 

CHILDREN 

Joseph, b. Oct. 6, 1760; d. July 28, 1766. 
Israel, b. July 10, li62; m. Phebe Hurlburt. Fehy. 17, 1784. 
Lydia, h. Feby. 4, 1764; d. 1815, single. 

•Ruth, h. Feby. 13, 1767; m. Jonathan Rich, Feby. 10, 1790. 
Lyhil, b. Feby. 28, 1769. 
Joel, b. Feby. 8, 1771; d. July 3, 1781. 
Amos, h. April 13, 1773; m. Esther Haws, :May 28, 1795. 
Samuel, b. 1kb. 28, 1775: m. Bathsheba Risley, Oct. 7, 1795. 
Damaris, b. Jan. 15, 1778; m. Lemuel Tuttle, Feby. 7, 1801. 
John R., b. Aug. 6, 1780; m. Eunice Field, 1805. 
Infant, b. Feby. 9, 1783; d. :Feby. 16, 1783. 

38 



INDEX 

Page 

Allen, J ediah ············-···--·---·····-··· 32 
Allerton, Isaac ··················-··-·-··· 35 
Atherton, ~Iary ············-·--···-······· 37 
Atwood. Joseph ·················-··········· 3,t. 
Avery, Rev. John ···········-··············· 16 

Bacon, Nathaniel ············-·····-····- 30 
Baher, David ··················~··-··--·· 17 
Bangs, A pphia ···············-··············· 34 

" Bertha ................................ 34 
" Edward ··················-··· 32, 33 
" Hannah ·········-············· 32, 34 
" John ···················-······· 33, 34 
" Jonathan -······-····-····· 30~ 34 
" Joshua ·-················-····-·-·· 34 
" Lydia ·················-·············-· 34 
" l\lercy ................................ 34 
" Rebecca ............................ 34 
" Sarah .................................. 34 

Barker, Isaac ... .. . ... ....................... 29 
Bayers, Anna .................................. 22 

" Capt. Thomas .................. 22 
Blague, Philip ................................ 22 
Boy le, 1lary ...... ...... ............. ........... 6 
Brewster, Patience ·······-········· 28, 34 

" Fear ....................... ~...... 34 
" Jonathan ...................... 34 
" Love .......... .................... 34 
" l\Iary .............. ............ .... 34 
" William Elder ...... 28, 34 
" Wrestling ...................... 34 

Bradford. William .................. 25, 34 
Brown, Experience ........................ 23 

" Lydia .. . ............................... 23 
Burke, ~Iehitable .......................... 37 
Butler, James ·······················-······· 22 

Clarke, Thomas ....................... _ ....... 24 
·cohb, Polly .................................... 17 

" Thomas ........... ············-······· 28 
Cole, Danif>l .................................... 27 

44 
Hepzibah ···················-··· 26, 32 

" Mary ·············-······-············· 26 
'' Ruth ...................................... 31 

Collins, John ................. ................. 33 
" John Paine ·-··················· 7 
" Ruth ................................ 16 
" Susanna -························ 16 

Collier, l\lary ·····················-····-····· 28 
" Sarah ···················-··········· 35 

Conant, Joshua .............................. 22 

Page 
Cook. Anna -···-----·--···-- 24 •• B . . '),4 

enJannn ·-·······-·---··· ... ~ 
" Bethia --··-··-···-···- 24 
•i Caleb ·-····---···-····-·--··· 24 
"

4 

Deborah --····-····-····-··· 22, 24 
.. Elizabeth ····-···-···--··· 22, 24 
" Francis -····-····-···-····--··· 23 
'" Josias ........... .22, 23, 24, 26, 33 
•• Joshua ··········-·-··--·-········· 24 
·• J acoh ···············-····-···--····-· 25 
" Ric hard ...... ---··-··········-··· 24 

Corev. }.Iartha .............. ·····-····-··· 9 
Crisp. Hepibeth ............................ 32 
Cromwell. Oliver ···················-···- 6 
Crosbv, .Nathaniel ·-···-··············· 31 
Crow ·............................ ( See Crowell) 
Crowell. David ···················-···--··· 21 

4
' • Deborah .......................... 21 

·• Dorcas ··········--·-···-······· 21 
" Ebenezer .•...................... 21 
'' Elisha .............................. 21 
·• Elizabeth ........................ 20 
"' Experience .................... 21 
" Isaac ........................ 17, 21 
·~ Jonathan ........................ 21 
•· Lute ................................ 21 
" ~fary .................. 16, 17, 21 
·· Ruth ................................ 17 
•· Susanna .......................... 21 
·• Thankful ........................ 21 
·' Thomas .................... 20, 21 
·· Yelverton ...................... 21 

Cudworth, James .......................... 32 

Davidson, Thomas ··············-······· 7 
'' William ...................... 34 

Davis, Sarah .................................. 31 
Dean, Charles ·························-····· 7 

" Eiizabeth ··················-······· 24 
" Stephen ................................ 24 

Denni~. Robt. . ............................... 32 
Doan, Abigail ................................ 32 

.. .A.nn .............................. 31, 33 
" Daniel ·······················-········· 32 
•· David ···················-············· 33 
" E p hram ···············-··············· 32 
" Hannah ···················-········· 33 
•• Isaac ·············-··············· 28, 33 
" John ...................... .. 27. 32, 33 
·• John Jr ............. 31, 32, 33, 34 
" Lydia .................................... 32 

39 



Page Page 
Doan, Rebecca . .. ......... ................... 33 Hicks, Lydia .................................. 33 

" Samuel .................. .............. 33 "' Robert ................................ 33 
" Samuel ..................... ......... 32 

Dyer, Dr. William ........................ 16 Higgins, Benjamin .................. 28, 34 
- " Richard .......................... 33 

Eldridge. ~fary ·························-··· 23 " Thankful ·············-········· 28 
Ellis, John ...................................... 26 Hilton. Edward .............................. 19 

- Hinckley, Samuel .......................... 28 
FieldT Eunice ····························-- 38 Hix. Joanna ·····················-············· 31 
Freeman, Alice ......... ·············-····· 26 Hohert, Hannah ............................ 33 

" Anna .............................. 28 
" Bennet ......... ············--- 27 
" C-ycella ·······················-· 26 

Hopkins. Ahigail ·······-·················· 26 
"' . Cale~b ................... ... 25, 26 
" C . '> .. onstant1a .................... .,.;) 

" Ebenezer ················-· 28. 31 " Damaris. ·······-··············· 25 
" Edmund 26, 27, 28, 29. 30 
" Elizabeth .................. 26, 28 
" E · ''8 xpenence ... ··············-· _ 

" Dehorah ............ 24, 25, 26 
., Elizabeth .................. 25, 26 
" Giles .................. 24, 25, 26 

" Hannah ... ................. 27, 28 '" John ···················-········· 26 
" Isaac .............................. 28 ·• Joshua ............................ 26 
" Jennette ....................... : 28 
" John ................ 26, 27, 29 

" ~Iary.:. :.:. ........ ·-··············· 26 
" Oceanus ........................ 25 

" l\fary ... ... . ..... .... ...... 26, 28 " Ruth ........................ 25, 26 
" l\lercy ...... .... .. .......... 27, 28 
" Nathaniel ...................... 27 

'' Stephen ............ 24, 25, 26 
"' William .......................... 26 

" Patience ........................ 27 Horton. Dorothy ·······~·-················· 33 
" Prence .......... ...... .. ........ 27 Howes. Jeremiah Jr. . ................... 29 
" Rachel ............................ 28 " Joseph ................................ 30 
" Ruth .............................. 28 Howland, Abigail .................... 30, 32 
" Sarah ···················-·········· 28 " Arthur ............................ 29 
" Thankful ............. ... 23, 28 '" Elizabeth ............ .......... J2 
" Thomas ... ... . ........... ...... .. 27 
" William ················-········· 27 

" Henry ...................... 30, 31 
" John ........................ 31, 32 

Fuller, Andrew .............................. 10 '' Joseph ............................ 32 
" Mary ........................ 27, 32 

Gates, Thomas .............................. 7 " Samuel .......................... 32 
Godred, Alice ................................ 21 "' Sarah ............................ 32 
Gorham, :Mercy ............................ 21 " Zoeth .............................. 32 
Gray, :Mary .................................... 18 Hurlburt. Phebe ............................ 38 

" Thomas .... .. . .... .... ..... ... ......... 28 Hussey, Rebecca ............................ 32 
Gross, Elizabeth ............................ 23 Irving, Washington ........................ 8 

" Thomas .............................. 28 
Knowles, Barbara .......................... 30 

Hale, Chile ah .... ............................ 18 " John .............................. 34 
" Joseph .................................. 37 " ~f ercy ... ............... .......... 32 
" Samuel ................................ 37 ·' Samuel ·······-··········· 15, 27 
" Timothy ................................ 23 

HaU, Gershom ................................ 34 Larkin, Thomas ............................ 23 
Halliwell. James 0. ...................... 7 Lecroft, Hannah ............................ 30 
Hamlin, l\Iartha .............................. 33 Leighton. Mary ............................ 20 
Harding, Joseph .......................... 24 Lewis. John .................................... 21 

" Abigail ........................ 17 Lombard, Thomas .......................... 22 
Hatch, Joseph ................................ 23 " :\lary .............................. 16 
:.~ -'~. : :~Ioses ........ ~ ....................... 34 
Haws, Esther ·-······· ........................ 38 
Head, Benjamin ............................ 20 

Lothrop, Samuel .......................... 32 
Luce. Remember ·····················-····· 21 
Lumpkin, Tamasin ........................ 30 

Hicks, Joanna ................................ 31 " William .......................... 30 

40 



Page 

Lytle, James B. ---···---·-·--··---------·- 18 
" William ----··--··-----------·-- 18 

Mc:Murphy, Nancy ---------··-••-.•--·· 18 
Mackinter, :Mary ····-···-······-········· 9 
:Martin, John ··················-·······-····· 20 
Mason, Capt. John -···-······-··········· 19 
l\'Iassasoit, Chief ·········-·-··-············ 25 
Mayo, Barthsheba -·-·····-·-·-····--··-·· 30 

" Elizabeth ··-·-··------··-·-····-·· 30 
" Hannah ·--··-·-··-·······-··-·--··- 30 
" John Rev. ·······-····--··-··-····· 29 
" John ·······-··--····--··-···-- 27, 30 
" Mary ····-·-·········--········ 30, 34 
" Nathaniel --···-···--······· 29, 30 
" Samuel ··-·····-······-··············· 30 
" Sarah ········-··-········· 27, 28, 30 
" Thomasine ············---···--·· 30 

Merrick, :Mary ·······-····-····-·-········ 26 
" Ruth ·········-··········-····· 27, 28 
" Sarah --······-····-··········-··· 27 
" Stephen ·-························· 34 
" William ·······-··················· 26 

Newcomb, Abigail ···-··················· 23 
" Andrew, Capt ....... 21, 22 
" Andrew, Lieut. . ......... 22 
" David ·-··················· 17, 23 
" Deborah ...................... 23 
" Ebenezer .............. 23, 28 
" Edward ........................ 23 
" Elizabeth ·--············-··· 23 
" Grace ·······-···············-· 22 
" Jere mi ah ...... ................ 23 
" Joseph ·····················-··· 23 
" Josiah ········-··········-····· 23 
" Mary ...................... 22, 23 
" Nehemiah .................... 23 
" Peter ............................ 22 
" Rachel .......................... 23 
" Sarah ·················-··· 22, 23 
" Simon .......................... 22 
" Thankful ................ 17, 23 
" Thomas ............ 22, 23, 24 
" Simon ·············-··········· 23 
" Susanna ······-··········-··· 22 

Newland, :Mary .............................. 32 
Newport, Chris top her ··-················· 7 
Nickerson, Anne ............................ 21 

Oldham, Lucretia · ·--······--··-······· 35 
Oliver, Capt. John ·-········-···-····· 17 

Paddy, William -················--···--··· 26 
Paine, Elisha ············-·····-····-···- 33 

" Deacon John ········-········-·- 27 

Page 

Paine, Hannah -···-······················-··· 21 

41 

•• Lois ··············-····-····-····-··· 28 
·• Samuel ·····················-········· 27 

Panon, l\Iartha .............................. 9 
Parish, John D. ·············-············· 18 
Parker, Ebenezer ·······-·-···-··········· 21 
Pepper, Isaac ····················-····-······· 28 
Pettee, Rebecca ········-··················· 32 
Perry, Edward ·······-······················ 26 

·· :Margaret ······-·····-···-········ 26 
Philbrick, James ·············-····-······· 20 
Pierce, J o:5hua ...... ·············-····-······ 23 
Pitcher, ,villiam ···-·········-············ 10 
Prence. Elizabeth ······-······-··········· 29 

'· · Hannah ·········--····-··········· 29 
•• Jane ·············--·········-······· 29 
" Judith ············-················· 29 
"' :\lary ·············-···············-· 29 
" 1Iercy h••-·······-···· 26, 27, 29 
~, Rebecca ·····-··············· 26, 29 
"· Gov. Thomas 

················ 27, 28, 29, 33, 35 
" Thomas ............................ 29 

Sarah ................................ 29 

Qunt, Rev. Alonzo H .................... 19 

Rankin, Andrew ···················-······· 22 
Remick, Christian -························· 28 
Rich, Anne .............................. 16, 20 

" Anstis .................................. 18 
" Barnaby ··········-··············-··· 7 
'" Charles ................................ 6 
" David ·························-··· 17, 18 
·• Deborah -······················· 17, 18 
" Edmund .............................. 5 
" Elizabeth ........................ 18, 20 
" Henry ······-················· 6, 9, 10 
"' Hester ···················-····-······· 20 
" H uldah ................................ 16 
·' Isaac ···················-····-········· 17 
" John ..................... ~........ 15, 17 
., John F ................. 8, 10, 11, 20 
" Jeremiah ······-····· ................ 8 
" Jonathan ...... 17, 18, 23, 37, 38 
" Joseph ............................ 15, 16 
" Josiah ···························-······ 17 
"' Lydia .................................... 15 
" ~label ·············-···················· 5 
" :Martha ········-······················· 9 
" l\lary ...... ····························~· 18 
'· Nathaniel ·················-····-··· 6 
" Nehemiah ···················-······· 18 
" Obediah. ... 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 21 
" Orpl1a .................................. 18 
" Phebe .................................. 18 



Page 

Rich, Priscilla ................................ 16 
" Rebecca .................. 16, 17, 18 
'' Reinald ................................ 5 
" Richard 

.... 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 20 
" Robert ........................ 5, 6~ 10 
" Ruth ·······-······-············· 17. 18 
" Samuel .............. 10, 15, 16, 18 
" Sarah ·····-··········· 8, 15, 16, 20 
" Sih·anus .............................. 16 
" Thank£ u1 ·······-······ ........ ....... 18 
" Thomas ·-····-····· 9, 10, 13, 20 
" William ............................ 8. 10 
" Zacheus .......................... 16, 17 

Ring, Andrew ················-····-· 24, 25 
" Elizabeth ·············-····-······· 24 
" l\fary ·-····-···-····················· 24 
" Susan ···················-············· 24 

Risley, Bathsheba ······--····-··········· 38 
Rix, Grace ·-··········-····-·-·-··········· 21 
Roberts, Thomas -····-······· 8, 15, 19 

Sabin, llary ·······-··········-····-······· 37 
Sanders, Anna .................. ............ 18 

" John ...... ·-····-··············· 18 
Scudder, Hannah .......................... 34 

" Mehitable ·············-····· 33 
Scott, l\f oses ............ ...................... 3 7 
Slate, Abigail ................................ 3 7 

" Amos .................................. 38 
" Daniel .................................. 3 7 
" Demaris ................ ............ .. 38 
" Ebenezer ............ ................ 3 7 
" Elizabeth ...................... ...... 3 7 
" Israel .................................... 38 
" Joel ...................................... 38 
" John R . ................................ 38 
" Jonathan .............................. 3 7 
" Joseph --····-··········· 18, 37, 38 
" Lucy . ______ ................... 3 7 
" Lydia ·-·-·-···--····················· 38 
" l\1ary ............ ·--··················· 3 7 
" Ruth ·-··················· 18, 37, 38 
" Samuel W. ·-··············· 18, 38 
" Sybil --····-·-························ 38 
" Thomas ...... ...... ...... ............ 3 7 
0 Zedediah .............................. 37 

Smalley, Hannah ............................ 34 
" John· .................................. 33 

Smith, Capt. John ........................ 6 
" :Mercy -··-···-·-·············· 22 
" Samuel -----···-··· 26, 31 

Page 

~now. Jonathan ............................ 28 
·• :\ · I 1 .. ,... ')~ . ic 10 as ........................ ;:,, ..,..:, 

:\fark .............................. _2,1, 29 
:\lary .................................... 32 

5p;ukhawks, Col. Nathan ............ 17 
~parrow. Jonathan .................. 29! 34 

T ,ydia .............................. 27 
Ilebecca ........................ 27 
' h •)s ..... ara ·····················-······· .. 

~ta.ndi~h, \Iiles ·····················--······ 25 
~tratton. Thomas .......................... 18 
~tu Lb$, Luke ·······················-·-·-···· 23 
St ur~is. Bethiah ··················-··- 28 
SwPt-t. Joseph ·······················-······- 28 

Tilton. ,1arv ·························-······· 23 
Trac,.-.· John ·························-······· 29 
Trrat. \Iary ························---······ 15 

•· Rf:'v. Samuel ................ 15, 30 
Treworgy. Samuel ··········--··········· 15 
Tuttle. Lemuel ···················-····-··· 38 
Twinning, Stephen ........................ 31 

42 

Lnderhill~ Capt. John .................. 19 

\Valker. )lary ................................ 32 
'\\·eld,~n. Catharine .................. 25, 26 
\'fhipple, .Abigail .......................... 26 
\Yhite. :\Iary .............................. 37, 38 
\Villiams, Bethia ............................ 9 

... ::\Iarv ............................ 26 
-Win~low. Edward .................. 25, 32 
\Vood. :\Iargaret ·············-············· 33 
'\Vright, Peter ................................ ~O 

Young. Abigail ........................ 28, 31 
•• .-\.nna ···························-··· 31 
·• David ........................ 31, 33 
~~ Dorcas .............................. 31 
·• Esther ·························-··· 31 
•· Hannah ............................ 31 
"' Henry .............................. 31 
·• John ...................... 30, 31, 32 
·• Joseph .............................. 31 

.. 

•• 

" 

Lydia .............................. 31 
Lois .................................. 31 
~Iary ................................ 31 
Nathaniel ........................ 31 
Priscilla ·············-····-····· 31 
Rebecca ... ··········--··---··· 31 
Robert. ····••n••·----····--·-··· 31 



FAMILY RECORD 

\ ..-, '\lo ,-1 r. I L .,•:•\.,, -4:-'' "\ • -
'\\\ J ~ ....... -~ '' 'Ii __ ,. ... 

---­•• ~--y-,! 

,, ..... \' 
'\ "\ ~~ '.'I'\ 

43 




